

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

05-17-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2017AP2292-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DONAVINN D. COFFEE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION
RELIEF, ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
FREDERICK C. ROSA, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1740
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
Coffee is not entitled to resentencing because he failed to object to the information about his 2011 arrest, and any error by the court in relying on the information was harmless.....	6
A. Coffee forfeited his inaccurate information claim by not objecting at sentencing to the information about his arrest.	6
B. The circuit court’s reliance on Coffee’s 2011 arrest, if error, was harmless.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Handel v. State</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 699, 247 N.W.2d 711 (1976)	8
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2017 WI 7, 373 Wis. 2d 98, 890 N.W.2d 245.....	9, 11

	Page
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 2012 WI App 101, 344 Wis. 2d 126, 822 N.W.2d 484	8
<i>State v. Carprue</i> , 2004 WI 111, 274 Wis. 2d 656, 683 N.W.2d 31	8
<i>State v. Corey J.G.</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998)	6
<i>State v. Damaske</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 169, 567 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1997).....	7
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis. 2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77.....	10–11
<i>State v. Leitner</i> , 2001 WI App 172, 247 Wis. 2d 195, 633 N.W.2d 207	7
<i>State v. Long</i> , 2009 WI 36, 317 Wis. 2d 92, 765 N.W.2d 557.....	7
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 36, 547 N.W.2d 806 (Ct. App. 1996).....	8
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	7
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 495, 596 N.W.2d 375 (1999)	7
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i> , 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1.....	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Torkelson</i> , 2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511	7
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491.....	9
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369	6, 11
